

No. 18-1173

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

I.B. AND JANE DOE, *Petitioners*,

v.

APRIL WOODARD, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners
Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc.,
Public Advocate of the United States,
Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,
The Heller Foundation, Conservative Legal
Defense and Education Fund, Fitzgerald
Griffin Foundation, and Restoring Liberty
Action Committee in Support of Petitioners**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
RESTORING LIBERTY
ACTION COMMITTEE
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
RLAC

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
HERBERT W. TITUS
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

April 10, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOCTRINE IS DEEPLY FLAWED	7
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Application of the Qualified Immunity Doctrine Barred a Congressionally Created Civil Remedy for Two Americans Whose Rights Were Violated Egregiously by State Officials.	7
B. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine Assumes that the People’s Constitution Was Insufficient to “Clearly Establish” Constraints on Government Officials unless and until Courts Sanctioned those Rules	10
C. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine Is Irrational Because It Randomly Protects Only those Rights Previously Recognized by “Established Legal Authority”	12

D. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine Impedes the Development of Fourth Amendment Case Law	13
E. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine Is Based on a Flawed Assumption about the Common Law	14
F. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine Incentivizes State Actors to Perform Unconstitutional Searches and Seizures where They Do Not Believe that They Can Obtain Warrants.	16
G. The Qualified Immunity Doctrine Combined with the Special Needs Exception to the Fourth Amendment Warrant Requirement Creates Nothing but Uncertainty	18
II. THE QUALIFIED IMMUNITY DOCTRINE BETRAYS THE RULE OF LAW	18
III. THE DOCTRINE OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY PROVIDES A DISINCENTIVE FOR GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS TO RESPECT THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF AMERICANS	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment IV	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, <i>passim</i>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>District of Columbia v. Wesby</u> , 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018)	9
<u>Entick v. Carrington</u> , 19 Howell’s State Trials (1765)	15
<u>Harris v. Roderick</u> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997)	23, 24
<u>Kisela v. Hughes</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	21, 23, 24, 26
<u>Marbury v. Madison</u> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	5, 18, 19, 22
<u>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</u> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	10
<u>Pearson v. Callahan</u> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	13
<u>Pierson v. Ray</u> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	14, 15
<u>The Wilkes Cases</u> , 19 Howell’s State Trials (1763-68)	15
<u>Zadeh v. Robinson</u> , 902 F.3d 483 (2018)	13, 14
<u>Ziglar v. Abbasi</u> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	21
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
William Baude, “Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?,” 106 CALIF. L. REV. 45 (2018)	22, 24
Evan Bernick, “ <u>It’s Time to Limit Qualified Immunity</u> ,” Georgetown Law (Sept. 17, 2018).	15

William Blackstone, 3 <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u>	19
C. Campbell, “Anne Arundel police say officers fatally shot armed man while serving protective order to remove guns,” <i>The Baltimore Sun</i> (Nov. 5, 2018)	25
William J. Cuddihy, <u>The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning</u> (Oxford Univ. Press: 2009)	15, 16
Declaration and Resolves of the First Continental Congress, reprinted in <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> (R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., Rev. ed., ABA Found.: 1978)	20
Hans Linde, “Without ‘Due Process,’” 49 OR. L. REV. 125 (Feb. 1970)	20, 21
John Lott & C. Moody, “Do Red Flag Laws Save Lives or Reduce Crime?” (Dec. 28, 2018)	25
Magna Carta, reprinted in <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u>	6, 21
